There has been no fundamental change in the nature of business 
of the Company during the year ended 31st March, 2025.

2.	 Share Capital

During the year, the Company has not issued or allotted any 
securities. The issued and paid-up share capital of the Company 
as on 31st March, 2025 stands at ` 131,85,19,798/- (Rupees one 
hundred thirty one crores eighty five lakhs nineteen thousand 
seven hundred ninety eight only) divided into 65,92,59,899 (sixty 
five crores ninety two lakhs fifty nine thousand eight hundred 

ninety nine) Equity Shares of face value of  ` 2/- (Rupees two 
only) each.

3.	 Dividend

Your directors do not recommend any dividend for the year ended 
31st March, 2025.

4.	 Transfer to reserves

The Board of Directors have decided to retain the entire amount